Enrolled Senate Bill 1504

Sponsored by Senator COURTNEY, Representative GOMBERG; Representative HOLVEY (Presession filed.)

| CHAPTER | |
|---------|--|
|---------|--|

AN ACT

Relating to greyhound racing; creating new provisions; amending ORS 462.040 and 462.725; and prescribing an effective date.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. ORS 462.725 is amended to read:

- 462.725. (1) Notwithstanding any other provision of this chapter, the Oregon Racing Commission may adopt rules to:
- (a) License and regulate all phases of operation of Multi-Jurisdictional Simulcasting and Interactive Wagering Totalizator Hubs located in Oregon; and
- (b) Authorize and license Multi-Jurisdictional Simulcasting and Interactive Wagering Totalizator Hubs to conduct simulcast broadcasting of, and mutuel wagering on, animal races, including previously held races on which mutuel wagering is lawful in Oregon.
- (2) In addition to the other rules of operation adopted by the commission, the commission shall adopt a rule setting the amount that may be taken from the gross receipts of the multi-jurisdictional mutuel system.
- (3) All employees working in Oregon and all officers of any Multi-Jurisdictional Simulcasting and Interactive Wagering Totalizator Hubs located and operating in Oregon must obtain a license from the commission prior to the commencement of business or employment. The commission shall adopt rules establishing license fees for the employees and officers, not to exceed \$30 per year.
 - (4) Payments to be made to the commission include:
- (a) Multi-Jurisdictional Simulcasting and Interactive Wagering Totalizator Hub license fee not more than \$200 per operating day.
- (b) Not more than one percent of total gross receipts of mutuel wagering recorded by the totalizator system.
- (5) Of the moneys received by the commission under subsection (4)(b) of this section, 25 percent shall be paid to the State Treasurer for deposit in the General Fund and 75 percent shall be retained by the commission. The commission may adopt rules under which the moneys retained by the commission may be distributed for the benefit of the Oregon pari-mutual racing industry.
- (6) Wagers on previously held races authorized under subsection (1) of this section are subject to the provisions of ORS 462.157.
- (7) A Multi-Jurisdictional Simulcasting and Interactive Wagering Totalizator Hub licensee may establish an account for wagering on greyhound racing for an individual unless wagering on live greyhound racing is unlawful in the jurisdiction of the individual's principal residence.

SECTION 2. (1) On or before February 1 of each year, the Oregon Racing Commission shall provide a report to the Legislative Assembly in the form required under ORS 192.245 on greyhound race wagers made in Oregon.

- (2) The report must include:
- (a) The amount wagered on greyhound races in Oregon in the last calendar year;
- (b) The total amount of state revenue derived from greyhound racing in the last calendar year;
- (c) The race courses that hosted greyhound races on which wagers were accepted in Oregon in the last calendar year; and
- (d) Any regulatory rulings relating to race courses described in paragraph (c) of this subsection, made by the regulatory bodies governing those race courses, of which the commission is aware.

SECTION 3. ORS 462.040 is amended to read:

- 462.040. (1) Race meet licenses granted by the Oregon Racing Commission shall be limited to:
- (a) Licenses for horse and mule race meets (Class A).
- (b) Licenses for greyhound race meets (Class B).
- (2)(a) Except as the commission otherwise may provide by rule, no licensee shall be granted licenses of both classes nor shall licenses be issued for more than one class of racing on the same race course, track or location.
- (b) In adopting rules to carry out the provisions of this subsection, the commission shall consider, among other matters, the impact on existing race meet licensees in the county in which application for a license referred to in paragraph (a) of this subsection is made.
- (3) The commission [shall not grant any license for greyhound racing at the Oregon State Fair] may not grant any license for greyhound race meets after the effective date of this 2022 Act.
- (4) The license shall specify the number of days the race meet shall continue and the number of races per day.

SECTION 4. This 2022 Act takes effect on July 1, 2022.

| Passed by Senate March 2, 2022 | Received by Governor: |
|--------------------------------------|--|
| | , 2022 |
| Lori L. Brocker, Secretary of Senate | Approved: |
| | , 2022 |
| Peter Courtney, President of Senate | |
| Passed by House March 3, 2022 | Kate Brown, Governor |
| | Filed in Office of Secretary of State: |
| Dan Rayfield, Speaker of House | , 2022 |
| | Shemia Fagan, Secretary of State |